

**SECTION-IIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 21477 OF 2014**  
(Application for Bail)

**IN**  
**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1620 OF 2009**  
BIJENDER @ VIJAY

... Petitioner

VERSU

STATE OF HARYANA

... Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.08.2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Leave granted.  
Tag with Criminal Appeal No. 1261 of 2009.  
The prayer for suspension of sentence is  
rejected at this stage."**

It is submitted that sole Respondent is represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. Original Record has been received from the Trial Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate has filed fresh application for bail and the same has been registreed as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 21477/14.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 07.09.2012, when the following Order was passed.

**"Nobody is present for the appellant.  
No request for filing additional documents.  
The ld. Counsel, Mr. Mohd. Zahid Hussain  
appearing on behalf of Mr. Kamal Mohan  
Gupta, Advocate-on-record for the  
respondent confirms that no additional  
documents are to be filed.  
Registry to process the matter for final  
hearing."**

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate for the appellant has not filed additional documents, till date.

It is lastly submitted that Crl. Appeal No. 1620/2009 and connected Crl. Appeal No. 1261/2009 are ready for listing.

The application above-mentioned is therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate
2. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**ak-c2**